MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE

AND

SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1838.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: LUTHER SEVERANCE, PRINTER. 1838. land, and the same shall not be subject to taxation, so long as the same shall be used and dedicated exclusively to the purposes aforesaid.

Chapter 442.

AN ACT to provide in part for the Expenditures of Government.

Approved March 10, 1838.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That in order to provide for the operation of certain Acts and Resolves of the Legislature requiring the payment of money from the Treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of the Government for the current year, the following sums be and the same are hereby appropriated, to be paid out of any moneys in the Treasury, the same to be in lieu of all other existing appropriations whatsoever. And the Governor with advice of the Council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrants upon the Treasurer for the same.

| Pay Roll of the Senate and House of Rep- | |
|--|----------|
| resentatives, | \$40,000 |
| Pay Roll of Council, | 4,000 |
| Salaries of Public Officers, | 20,000 |
| Salaries of Clerks in Public Offices, | 3,500 |
| Repairs of Public Buildings and furniture, | 1,000 |
| Militia Pensions, | 1,500 |
| Revolutionary Pensions, | 2,400 |
| Indian Annuities, | 2,600 |
| Printing and Stationary, | 7,000 |
| Agricultural Societies, | 1,000 |
| Asylum for Deaf and Dumb, | 2,000 |
| Revising the Laws, | 1,000 |
| Contingent fund of Governor and Council, | 5,000 |
| Roll of Accounts, No. 15, 16, 17 and 18, | 341 |
| | |

| Postage, | 800 |
|--------------------------------|-----------|
| Internal Improvements, | 2,000 |
| Bank Commissioners, | 1,000 |
| Sheriffs and Coroners, | 1,000 |
| Surveyor General's Department, | 3,000 |
| Contingent fund of Treasurer, | 1,000 |
| Interest on Public Debt, | 13,439 |
| Interest on Indian Fund, | 6,000 |
| Library, | 1,000 |
| Geological Survey, | 5,000 |
| | \$125,580 |

Chapter 443.

AN ACT authorizing A. B. Perry to call the first meeting of the Franklin Bridge Corporation.

Approved March 10, 1838.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That A. B. Perry be and he is hereby authorized to call the first meeting of the Franklin Bridge Corporation, in the same manner as Edward Rouse was authorized to call said meeting in the Sixth Section of the Act authorizing the erection of said Bridge.

Chapter 444.

AN ACT to provide in part for the expenditures of Government.

Approved March 12, 1838.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That in order to provide for the operation of certain Acts and Resolves of the Legislature, requiring the payment of